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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 076 685 1660

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE:
(19— 22 DECEMBER 2023)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE K STRYDOM (AJ):

1. Take note that the Practice directive dealing with urgent applications will be strictly
applied.

In this regard:

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Matters that were not ready at the close of the roll,12h00 on Thursday 14
December 2023, and files where the Judge’s secretary has not been invited to
Caselines, will not be allocated and will be struck unless there is good cause or
exceptional circumstances shown in an affidavit to explain same. Any difficulties
encountered must be communicated to the Judge’s secretary timeously.

In all applications a practice note must be filed setting out the following:
1.2.1 The grounds of urgency;

1.2.2 Nature of the relief sought;

1.2.3 Total number of pages;

1.2.4 Anindication as to which portion of the papers must be read;
1.2.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and

1.2.6 Contact details of the legal practitioner, which must include both cell
phone number and email address.

Applications without practice note, will be struck from the roll.

Master bundles must be properly indexed and paginated. Each document must
be individually identified, including annexures. If not, the application will be struck
from the roll.

Unless otherwise specified, all application will be heard in open court on the date
and time allocated as per the issued roll. The allocation of a matter does not
necessarily confirm compliance with this directive.

On Monday 18 December 2023 Caselines will be frozen to prevent the uploading
of further documents



2. Parties must attend to notes made by the Judge on the roll or Caselines as a matter of
urgency.

3. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours is
068 104 7107. The number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue other
than urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be
answered after normal court hours.

4. Applications heard out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via Microsoft Teams at a
time indicated by the respective Judge.

5. Parties must have a copy of the draft up available to be handed up in court.

6. Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where
an agreement was reached by all the representatives of all parties to vary the
requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must
be specifically stated in the practice note.

Regards
NYAMEKA MHLABA

NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

-

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

URGENT COURT ROLL

(19— 22 DECEMBER 2023)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE K STRYDOM (AJ):

NO ALLOCATION

KATLEGO MPSHANE VS MASENELO
MOGASHOA

AUNT AND MAPADJANE GENERAL TRADING
CC VS ANOOSHKUMAR ROOPLAN

BOITUMELO LESOMO VS MADIBENG LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY

19/12/2023

RICHARD MBANJE PLUS TWO 2023-
OTHERS VS THE STATE 130268
RUTGER LORAN FERDINAND 2023-
BLOK VS JULIE PAULINE BLOK 033551

MOHSIN HUSSAIN VS DIRECTOR- 2023-
GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS 132017
PLUS ONE

ALLEYROADS ASSETS (PTY) LTD 2023-

VS NECRO PROPERTY 132414
MANAGEMENT (PTY) LTD PLUS

ONE

20/12/2023

RISCALI ARCHITECTURE AND 2023-
ENGINEERING (PTY) LTD VS 128839

JEAN-PIERRE VAN WYK

2023-
132107

2023-
132188

2023-
125853

Matter Not on Caselines - Urgently contact Ms
Mhlaba

Matter Not on Caselines - Urgently contact Ms
Mhlaba

Matter Not on Caselines - Urgently contact Ms
Mhlaba

Date and time: 19/12/23 @ 10:00
Mode: COURT 4C

Date and time: 19/12/23 @ 12:00
Mode: COURT 4C

Date and time: 19/12/23 @ 10:00
Mode: COURT 4C

Date and time: 19/12/23 @ 11:00
Mode: Court 4C

Date and time: 20/12/23 @ 12:00
Mode: COURT 4C



10.

14,

21.

36.

19.

23.

25.

NEVILLE MITCHELL VS
CENTURION RESIDENTAIL
ESTATE PLUS NINE OTHERS

MAGDELINE MALUMA VS SA
HOMELOANS (PTY) LTD PLUS
FOURTEEN OTHERS

MATIMU ZACHARIA NKUNA VS
THE MASTER OF THE HIGH
COURT PRETORIA PLUS FOUR
OTHERS

NATIVECHILD AFRICA (PTY) LTD
VS MARY OLUWATOBILOBA
AKINWALE

21/12/2023

SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL
PRACTICE COUNCIL VS
MOKGADI SOPHY NKANYANA

DR BRETT LYNDALL SINGH AND
87 OTHERS VS THE HEALTH
PROFESSIONS COUNCIL OF
SOUTH AFRICA PLUS THREE
OTHERS

WILLIAM VINGER VS BEVERLY
NKUMANDA PLUS ONE

RATSHILUMELA JEFFREY
NANGAMBI VS DUDU
MUNZHEDZE MUGERI

IN CAMERA

2023-
129731

2023-
130365

2023-
130210
In person

2023-
125850

2023-
116964

2023-
097536

2023-
130770

2023-
001719

2023-
132072

Urgently reload Section 03(1) to correct orientation of
papers on Caselines

Date and time: 20/12/23 @ 10:00
Mode: COURT 4C

Date and time: 20/12/23 @ 10:00

Mode: COURT 4C

No Documents for applicant (in person) on Caselines.
Respondent requested to upload same on profile it
created

Applicant to urgently contact Ms Mhlaba

Date and time: 20/12/23 @ 10:00

Mode: COURT 4C

No practice note, Upload proof of service (e.g 1-3
Respondents: stamped notice, 4 and 5 Respondents:
transmission of email and proof that email belongs to
them)

Date and time: 20/12/23 @ 11:00

Mode: Court 4C

Date and time: 21/12/23 @ 11:00
Mode: Virtual

Date and time: 21/12/23 @ 11:00

Mode: Virtual

No practice note, supplementary affidavit, return of
service

Date and time: 21/12/23 @ 11:00

Mode: Virtual

Upload proof of service on second respondent
Date and time: 21/12/23 @ 11:00

Mode: Virtual

Date and time: 21/12/23 @ 10:00
Mode: Virtual
Separate Teams link will be sent



